



#### REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Summons No.	574/16

COPY:	To	he	handed	to	accused

		COPY: To be ha	ınded	to a	CCL	ıse	d										
Case No/																	
SUMMONS IN CRIMINAL CASE																	
Magistrate's Court																	
District Pretoria				Regional division Tshwane District													
Held at Pretoria		Court 16					D	ate o	of tri	al	02-3	Vove	mbei	r-2	016		
<ol> <li>You are hereby summoned to appear in person before the above-mentioned court at 08:30 on the above-mentioned date and place in connection with the charge(s) of which the particulars is/are mentioned above and to remain in attendance.</li> <li>An admission of guilt fine of</li></ol>																	
Name Pravin Gordh Address 93 Frans Oero		nof				·					•						
	1ale	Occupation	Member of Parliament														
Age 6	7	ld No.	4	9	0	4	1	2	5	5	1	3	0	T	0	8	7
Particulars of charge(	s):																
Accused is/are guilty of	the offence of .fr							••••									
in that upon or about the BROOKLYN	e .18day of .0	October i		ear									,				
the accused did wrongfo	ully SEE ATTAC	CHED ANNEXURES															

- Warning: (i) Should any change in above-mentioned address take place before the proceedings are finally disposed 3. of you are compelled to inform the official who served this summons upon you thereof.
  - (ii) Failure to comply with either the above-mentioned warning or this summons renders you liable to a fine or a term of imprisonment not exceeding three months
- Should you decide to dispute the charge(s) against you, and you wish to make use of legal practitioner, you may, if you cannot afford a legal practitioner, apply for legal aid at the local Legal Aid Officer.

Date stamp of issuing office

#### ADMISSION OF GUILT UNDER SECTION 57 OF ACT 51 OF 1977

! do hereby acknowledge that I am guilty of the offence(s) set out in this summ	nons.
Signature	
Identity number	
The amount of R deposited this day of	in the year of
Licence/Receipt No.	Dated
for the amount of R	produced.

### **IMPORTANT**

- Should you intend making use of the post the documents must be posted on a date which will be early enough to
  ensure that it will reach those formerly mentioned on or before the mentioned payment date.
- 2. Only cash, a money order, a postal order or a cheque guaranteed by a bank, will be accepted.
- 3. The summons, signed by you, must accompany the fine.

THE STATE

**VERSUS** 

OUPA MAGASHULA
IVAN PILLAY
PRAVIN GORDHAN

ACCUSED 1
ACCUSED 2
ACCUSED 3

### COUNT 1

THAT the accused are guilty of the crime of FRAUD read with sections 1, 103, 250, 256 and 257 of Act 51 of 1977 and further read with section 51(2) of Act 105 of 1997.

IN THAT upon or about 18 October 2010 and at or near PRETORIA in the Regional Division of Gauteng the accused, did unlawfully, falsely and with the intent to defraud give out and pretend to Nic Coetzee and/or Susan Visser and/or Khethang Mokoena and/or the South African Revenue Service (SARS) and/or the National Treasury that SARS was liable to pay a sum of One Million one hundred and forty one thousand one hundred and seventy eight rands and eleven cents R1 141 178.11 to the Government Employees Pension Fund on behalf of Ivan Pillay which amount was a penalty payable by Pillay to the Government Employees Pension Fund for taking early retirement for his own personal reasons, by requesting, recommending and approving that SARS should pay the said amount through a memorandum dated 18 October 2010,

AND did there and then and by means of the said false pretences induce Nic Coetzee and/or Susanna Visser and/or Khethang Mokoena and/or the South African Revenue Services or the National Treasury to their/its actual prejudice to pay the sum of One Million one hundred and forty one thousand one hundred and seventy eight rands and eleven cents R1 141 178.11 to the Government Employees Pension Fund on behalf of Ivan Pillay;

WHEREAS when the accused so gave out and pretended they well knew that in truth the South African Revenue Service (SARS) was not liable to pay the amount of One Million one hundred and forty one thousand one hundred and seventy eight rands and eleven cents R1 141 178.11 to the Government Employees Pension Fund on behalf of Ivan Pillay thereby committing fraud.

THE STATE

**VERSUS** 

OUPA MAGASHULA

IVAN PILLAY

PRAVIN GORDHAN

ACCUSED 1

ACCUSED 2

Alternative to count 1

That the accused are guilty of Theft read with sections 1, 92(2), 250, 256 and 257 of Act 51 of 1977, further read with sections 51(2) of Act 105 of 1997

IN THAT upon or about 18<sup>th</sup> October 2010 and at or near Pretoria in the Regional Division of Gauteng, the accused did unlawfully and intentionally steal an amount of One Million one hundred and forty one thousand one hundred and seventy eight rands and eleven cents R1 141 178.11, the property or in the lawful possession of Nic Coetzee and/or Susanna Visser and/or Khethang Mokoena and/or the South African Revenue Services (SARS).

ANNEXURE "C"

Case no:

/2016

THE STATE

**VERSUS** 

OUPA MAGASHULA
IVAN PILLAY

ACCUSED 1
ACCUSED 2

### COUNT 2

THAT the accused are guilty of contravention of Section 86 read with section 1, 38, 39 and 45 of the Public Finance Management Act, Act 1 of 1999 and further read with Sections 1, 92(2), 250, 256 and 257 of Act 51 of 1977

IN THAT upon or about the date and place mentioned in count 1, accused 1 whilst being an Accounting officer for The South African Revenue Services (SARS), acting in concurrence with accused 2 and 3 wilfully and in a grossly negligent way, caused SARS to incur or failed to prevent irregular, fruitless and wasteful and unauthorised expenditure and thereby contravening the said sections of the Act.

ANNEXURE "D"

Case no:

/2016

THE STATE

**VERSUS** 

OUPA MAGASHULA IVAN PILLAY ACCUSED 1
ACCUSED 2

Count 3

THAT the accused are guilty of the crime of FRAUD read with sections 1, 103, 250, 256 and 257 of Act 51 of 1977 and further read with section 51(2) of Act 105 of 1997.

IN THAT upon or about 7<sup>th</sup> February 2011 and at or near PRETORIA in the Regional Division of Gauteng the accused, did unlawfully, falsely and with the intent to defraud give out and pretend to Chrisna Susanna Visser and/or Human Resources of SARS and/or SARS that SARS was authorised to enter into an employment contract with Mr Visvanathan Pillay for a period of five (5) years commencing on 1 January 2011 and terminating on 31 December 2015;

AND did there and then by means of the said false pretences induce Chrisna Susanna Visser and of Human Resources of SARS and/or SARS to her /its prejudice to a remuneration package for a period of five (5) years instead of a remuneration package of three (3) years WHEREAS when the accused so gave out and pretended, they well knew that in truth the South African Revenue Service (SARS) was only authorised to conclude a three (3) year contract with effect from 1 August 2010 with Mr Visvanathan Pillay and thereby committing fraud

ANNEXURE "E"

Case no:

/2016

THE STATE

**VERSUS** 

IVAN PILLAY
PRAVIN GORDHAN

ACCUSED 2
ACCUSED 3

Count 4

THAT the accused are guilty of the crime of FRAUD read with sections 1, 103, 250, 256 and 257 of Act 51 of 1977 and further read with section 51(2) of Act 105 of 1997.

IN THAT upon or about 1<sup>st</sup> April 2014 and at or near PRETORIA in the Regional Division of Gauteng the accused, did unlawfully, falsely and with the intent to defraud give out and pretend to Chrisna Susanna Visser and/or Human Resources of SARS and/or SARS that SARS was authorised to enter into an employment contract with Mr Visvananthan Pillay as Deputy Commissioner for a period of four (4) years commencing on 1 April 2014 and terminating on 31 December 2018;

AND did there and then by means of the said false pretences induce Chrisna Susanna Visser and of Human Resources of SARS and/or SARS to her /its prejudice to an annual remuneration package of One million nine Hundred and eighty nine thousands five Hundred and eighty

nine rands and fifty two cents for a period of four (4) years when there was no approved internal memo or letter authorising same.

WHEREAS when the accused so gave out and pretended, they well knew that in truth the South African Revenue Service (SARS) was under no obligation to enter into a new employment contract or extend the employment contract entered into on 7 February 2011with Mr Visvanathan Pillay as it still had a period of a year to run to conclusion and thereby committing fraud.

CAPTAIN MF SEWELE 0714812406./0798899582 FINGERPRINT ARRANGED POR 19 OCTO BER 2016

š

27

# Priority Crimes Litigation Unit



Reference: 10/1/3/5/3SARS/PCLU1/2016(Rogue Unit)

Enquiries. Kim Benjamin Email: kBenjamin@npa.gov.za

4 October 2016

Email: tmalatile@gminc.co.za

#### **Head Office**

Tel: +27 12 845 6000 **018 381 9003** Fax: +27 12 845 7326

Victoria & Griffiths
Mxenge Building
123 Westlake Avenue
Weavind Park
Silverton, Pretoria

Harlequins Office Park 164 Totius Street Groenkloof PRETORIA 0001

Gildenhuys Malatjie Attorneys

D - - - 01

Dear Sir

P/Bag X752 Pretoria 0001 South Africa

www.npa.gov.za

THE STATE VERSUS OUPA MAGASHULA, VISVANATHAN (IVAN) PILLAY AND PRAVIN GORDHAN INVESTIGATION INTO THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT PAID BY SARS ON BEHALF OF MR PILLAY INVESTIGATION OFFICER: BRIGADIER XABA

After a careful consideration of the evidence available in the docket and in consultation with the Director of Public Prosecutions, North Gauteng, and in accordance with section 24(3) of the National Prosecution Authority Act, 32 of 1998, it has been decided that the following persons:-

- 1. George Ngakane Virgil (Oupa) Magashula
- 2. Visvanathan (Ivan) Pillay and
- 3. Pravin Jamnadas Gordhan

must be prosecuted and arraigned in the Regional Court on the following charges:

Count 1 Fraud, in respect of all three accused

Count 2: Contravention of section 86 of the Public Finance Management Act, 1 of 1999, only in respect of Accused 1

Justice in our society, so that people can live in freedom and security

Count 3: Fraud, only in respect of Accused 1 and 2

Count 4: Fraud, only in respect of Accused 2 and 3

Yours sincerely

DR JR PRETORIUS SC

ACTING SPECIAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

DATE:

GILDENHUYS MALATJI INCORPORATED REG NO 1987/002114/21 VAT NO 4400102861



OUR REF

T MALATJI/BC 01744844 THE NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC **PROSECUTIONS** 

08 September 2016

DIRECT TEL NO

THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY OF SA VGM BUILDING (CNR WEST LAKE & HARTLEY)

(012) 428 8687 DIRECT E-MAIL

123 WEST LAKE AVENUE **WEAVIND PARK** 

tmalatji@gminc.co.za

SILVERTON **PRETORIA** 

(012) 428 8787

YOUR REF

**GMI HOUSE** 

HARLEQUINS OFFICE PARK **164 TOTIUS STREET GROENKLOOF 0027** P O Box 619 PRETORIA 0001 DOCEX 4 PRETORIA E-MAIL gminc@gminc.co.za WEB ADDRESS www.gminc.co.za TEL +27 12 428 8600 FAX +27 12 428 8601

**DIRECTORS** 

TORROGO MATANYI LLB Kobus Markyray FF BCon () LLM DYRIK DY BYTH LUM DYRIK DY BYTH LUM JOSÉ DA SILTA BPROC WIY CITTURS L'IM ANESSA MAHOMED LUB SUNDILLE ELDER BODSE LUM MOSTEKA MANE LLB NICOMSTEDE WITH LLE RAKGADI PHOSA BETTO ASSEL GRUY EPHOC HOTE CHANNELLB THENLING VILL MAZINLIB BIDNANG MASIA LILB RILAN VENTER LILE LUISE VON DÜRCHLER FBOTES LLM GREYLING ERASMUS LLM THE USO MACOLLEM STEFALT SHUTH LLB ZELMANE SHAW BFROC JONES DIVSEL, LLB

SENIOR ASSOCIATES

NEEYU DI JALAL LLM Johan Smalberger LLM Mine Yan Zyl LLB VLOK LLB REHAM SHUMOUY LL MASHUDU RAMBAU LLB

ASSOCIATES
ANITA DU TOIT BOOLVILLE
SAVON MASILIAE LLE
WANDILL MOEKETSANE LLB **BOXETED MPHARLYLE LLB** KANABO ÉKRIOSANA BÖCIAN LLB

> CONSULTANT Dr./ Lessing LLB

> > MANAGERS

CERHARD J V REMSBURG (FINA I CIAL) CHRISTELLL DC) AN (ILFORGATION (CCHNOLOGY) United Ramath (Hulla REJOURCES) NECOURCES; INNO THIPE (GEPICE) JENNIFER KLAARTE (MARKETING) ATTENTION: Adv Pretorius SC

Dear Mr Pretorius,

## BROOKLYN CAS 427/05/2015 - THE HON. MINISTER PRAVIN GORDHAN

- Thank you for your letter of 5 September 2016.
- Our client's request to make representations is not made in terms of s 179(5)(d) of the Constitution. It is made to you as decision-maker in this case on the basis that rationality requires that you afford our client an opportunity for representations so as to best equip you to take your decision.
- 3. Our client fully responded to all the Hawks' enquiries by way of:
- 3.1. His reply to General Ntlemeza's questions dated 30 March 2016, annexure A;
- 3.2. His statement dated 23 August 2016, annexure B;
- Our letter to the Hawks dated 24 August 2016, annexure C; and 3.3.
- 3.4. Our statement released to the media on 24 August 2016, annexure D.
- We trust that these documents form part of the Hawks' docket and that you will take them into consideration. Will you kindly confirm that our understanding is correct?
- Paragraph 8 of your statement suggests that our client's comments, views and version will be taken into account only if they are incorporated in a warning statement. Will you kindly tell us whether that is so and, if so, why that should be so?



6. We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

### **GILDENHUYS MALATJI INC**

Per: Tebogo Malatji

W267

(Transmitted electronically and thus not signed)

## **Priority Crimes Litigation Unit**



Your ref: T MALATJI/BC 01744844

Enquiries: K Benjamin kbenjamin@npa gov.za 012 845 6473

5 September 2016

**HEAD OFFICE** 

Tel: +27 12 845 6000 Fax: +27 12 845 7375

Victoria & Griffiths Mxenge Building 123 Westlake Avenue Weavind Park Silverton Pretoria

> P/Bag X752 Pretoria 0001 South Africa

www.npa.gov.za

Gildenhuys Malatji Attorneys P O Box 619 PRETORIA 0001

Email: tmalatji@gminc.co.za

Dear Mr Malatji

## BROOKLYN CAS 427/05/2015: THE HON. MINISTER PRAVIN GORDHAN

- Your letter dated 29 August 2016 with above reference which was addressed to the NDPP has been rerouted to us as the responsible Directorate to deal with it. Receipt of your letter is hereby acknowledged.
- The aforementioned docket was received by the National Prosecuting Authority ('NPA') during the latter afternoon of 25 August 2016.
- The docket is presently being perused by the prosecutors within the Priority Crimes Litigation Unit ('PCLU')
- I am yet to be advised as to whether the investigation conducted by the Directorate for Priority Crimes Investigation ('DPCI') into this matter has been concluded.
- 5. I will make a decision in consultation with the Director of Public Prosecutions ('DPP'): Pretoria once the investigation has been concluded.

Justice in our society, so that people can live in freedom and security

- 6. Section 179(5)(d) of the Constitution provides the National Director of Public Prosecutions ('NDPP') with the discretion to:
  - "... review a decision to prosecute or not to prosecute, after consulting the relevant Director of Public Prosecutions and after taking representations within a period specified by the National Director of Public Prosecutions, from the following.
  - (i) The accused person.
  - (ii) The complainant.
  - (iii)Any other person or party whom the National Director considers to be relevant."
- As alluded to in the correspondence dated 25 August 2016, a decision to prosecute or not to prosecute your client or any other person(s) is yet to be made. In this regard, and at this stage, your client does not fall within the category of an 'accused person'. It will hence be premature to invoke the provisions of section 179(5(d) of the Constitution.
- 8. It would be advisable that your client's comments, views and version are incorporated in a warning statement to be taken into account before a decision is made and such warning statement being part of the police docket in this instance.
- 9. I trust that you will find same in order.

Yours sincerely

DR JP RETORIUS

**ACTING SPECIAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS** 

PRIORITY CRIMES LITIGATION UNIT

DATE: 5 9 7016

GILDENHUYS MALATJI INCORPORATED REG NO 1987/002114/21 VAT NO 4400102861



OUR REE

T MALATJI/BC 01744844 THE NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC **PROSECUTIONS** 

29 August 2016

DIRECT TEL NO

THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY OF SA VGM BUILDING (CNR WEST LAKE & HARTLEY) 123 WEST LAKE AVENUE

(012) 428 8687

WIEVIND PARK

tmalatji@gminc.co.za

SILVERTON **PRETORIA** 

(012) 428 8787

YOUR REF

GMI House

HARLEQUINS OFFICE PARK 164 TOTIUS STREET **GROENKLOOF 0027** PRETORIA 0001 DOCEX 4 PRETORIA E-MAIL gminc@gminc.co.za
WEB ADDRESS www.gminc.co.za
TEL +27 12 428 8600
FAX +27 12 428 8601

DIRECTORS TEBOGO MALA JI LLB Konus Markgraaff BOOM LLM Durk Du Beer LLM JOSÉ DA SILVA BITROC WW CILLIERS LLM ANGLISA MATOMED LLB SUNKLIS ELOFF BCOMM LLM MOSTI KANYAFIE LLB NICCET JE DE WITT LLD RAKGADI PIJOSA E PROC A NEL GRAY E! ROC HOST CHARASELLE THENJIWA V. LICITI LLB BONING MATERILLD RUAN VINCER LLE LUISE VON DÜRCKHEL --- OTES LLM GREY RIG ERASMUS LI M THIRKSO MACDITLEM STEFAM SMITH LLB ZELNUAL SKAW SPROC JONES DITUELA LLB

SENIOR ASSOCIATES

NEATU D.W.LA., I.LM JOHAN S. LUBERGER L'.M MINE VAL. ZYL LLB THE VLOK LLB RELAM SHAMOUS LLB MASSIUSU RAMBAU [] B

ASSOCIATES
AND DUTC TROCOUNTS
SHOWN LANGULE
WANDILE MORE ELECTRICAL
LOCKETS O MEMBERS IN LL 9 KIT ABO SKHOSANA ECOLUT LLE

CONSULTANT

MANAGERS

GER WHO IV REMINEURS (FINANCIAL) CHARTELLE DO AN (SUTORNAT, CA (YECHOLORY) WALLER MAINTH (Flut NV R280UBCED KESOURCHU) (NOATIO) BED IT OAM! JENNIFER K. NASTE (MARKETING)

ATTENTION: ADV S ABRAHAMS

Dear Adv Abrahams.

## BROOKLYN CAS 427/05/2015 - THE HON. MINISTER PRAVIN GORDHAN

- We refer to the above matter and to our letters exchanged on 24 and 25 August 2016.
- Our client has come to learn through Media reports that the Hawks had completed their investigations and have also handed the docket pertaining to the above matter to your office. We again reiterate our request and in light of your letter of 25 August 2016 request that you urgently confirm whether our client will be afforded the opportunity to make both written and verbal representations to you regarding a decision whether he should be prosecuted or not.
- We look forward to your response as soon as circumstances permit.

Yours faithfully

GILDENHUYS MALATJI INC

Per: Tebogo Malatji

(Transmitted electronically and thus not signed)



## OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

Victoria & Griffiths Mxenge Building, 123 Westlake Avenue, Weavind Park Silverton, Pretoria, 0001

Private Bag X752, Pretoria, 0001

Contact number:

012 845 6758

Email:

ndpp@npa.gov.za

www.npa.gov.za

25 August 2016

Your ref: T MALATJI/BC 01744844

Gildenhuys Malatji Attorneys P O Box 619 PRETORIA 0001

Email: tmalatii@gminc.co.za

Dear Mr Malatji

## BROOKLYN CAS 427/05/2015: THE HON. MINISTER PRAVIN GORDHAN

Receipt of your letter, dated 24 August 2016, is acknowledged and the contents thereof noted.

Insofar as it relates to the request in paragraph 4 of your aforementioned letter, consideration will only be given thereto once the investigation has been concluded and the docket submitted to the National Prosecuting Authority for a decision on whether or not to institute a prosecution against any person(s).

**ADV SK ABRAHAMS** 

*I*sincerely

ours

NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

DATE: 25-08-2-016

GILDENHUYS MALATJI INCORPORATED REG NO 1987/002114/21 VAT NO 4400102861



OUR REP

T MALATJI/BC 01744844

THE NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC **PROSECUTIONS** 

24 August 2016

DIRECT TEL NO

THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY OF SA VGM BUILDING (CNR WEST LAKE & HARTLEY) 123 WEST LAKE AVENUE

(012) 428 8687

WIEVIND PARK

tmalatji@gminc.co.za

SILVERTON **PRETORIA** 

(012) 428 8787

Your Ref

GMI House

HARLEQUINS OFFICE PARK **164 TOTIUS STREET** P O Box 619 PRETORIA 0001 DOCEX 4 PRETORIA E-MAIL gminc@gminc.co.za WEB ADDRESS www.gminc.co.za TEL +27 12 428 8600 FAX +27 12 428 8601

ATTENTION: ADV S ABRAHAMS

**DIRECTORS** 

TEBOGO MALATU: LLB KOTUS MARKGRARFF BCOMM LLM DERIK DE BEER LLM JOSÉ DA SILVA BPROC WIM CILLIERS LLM ATEESA MAHOMED LLT SUBSELLA FLORT BOOMM LLM MOULK'S NYME LLB NICCLELLE DE WAY LLE RAKGADI PROSA BPROC RAKGADI PLOSA BERGO ANÈL GHAY BERGO HOPE CHARAFI LEB THENJIVAT VI ANAZI LLE BOYANG MISIA LLID RIAM YENTER LLID LUISE VON DURCKHEIL BOTES LLIM GREYLING ERASMUS LLIM TEM LEGO MACRI LLIM THI KISO MACDI LL M STEVAL SMITH LLL ZULM UNE SHAVI BPROC

SENIOR ASSOCIATES

NELTU DAMLALILIM JOHAN SMALIMAGER LIM MINE VAN DYLLEE TO VESKILLS REHAW SHAMOUT LLB MASHUDU RUJERU LLB

JONES DESELA LILE

ASSOCIATES
AND REUTO FROM LLB
SUMON MARLANE LLB WARDLE MOERFISANS LLB BORGILO MARABLETZ LLB KARASO STRIOSA NA BOOTE LLB

> CONSULTANT Dir Lessing LLB

GERHARD IN RENSHURS (FINANCIAL) ERPARIO I TREDSTUMO UTINAMIATION Christelie Dollar (Information Technology) UMITER RADISTIFF (HUILAN RESOURCES! INNO THIPE (OFFICE)
JENNITER KLAUGHE (MARKETING) Dear Adv Abrahams.

## BROOKLYN CAS 427/05/2015 - THE HON. MINISTER PRAVIN GORDHAN

- We refer to the above matter and confirm that we act on behalf of the Honourable Minister Pravin Gordhan, MP ("the Minister").
- We refer to our letter of 18 May 2016 and the response thereto from Adv J P Pretorius SC dated 20 May 2016.
- You will have received media reports to the effect that the Minister is now required to present himself before Brigadier N Xaba on 25 August 2016 for purposes of obtaining a warning statement from the Minister. We enclose the correspondence that was exchanged between ourselves and the National Head of the Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation on 18 May 2016 and responded to on 20 May 2016 for your records. We also enclose the correspondence relating to the request for the Minister to present himself for a warning statement, our response thereto and replies by both parties dated 21 and 24 August 2016 respectively for your records.
- The Minister requests that when this matter is presented to you for a decision on whether to initiate a prosecution against him or not, he should be afforded the opportunity to make both written and verbal representations to you regarding your aforesaid decision.



5. We look forward to your response as soon as circumstances permit.

Yours faithfully

## **GILDENHUYS MALATJI INC**

Per: Tebogo Malatji

W281

(Transmitted electronically and thus not signed)

## **Priority Crimes Litigation Unit**



The National Prosecuting Authority South Africa

20 May 2016

Your ref: T MALATJI/BC 01744844

GILDENHUYS MALATJI ATTORNEYS P O BOX 619 PRETORIA 0001

ATTENTION: MR T MALATJI

Email: tmalatii@gminc.co.za

Dear Mr Malatji

## BROOKLYN CAS 427/05/2015 - MINISTER PRAVIN GORDHAN

- 1. Your letter dated 18 May 2016 refers.
- I am the Acting Special Director and Head of the Priority Crimes Litigation Unit In the National Prosecuting Authority. Brooklyn CAS 427/05/2015 was submitted to my office a number of weeks ago.
- 3. I appointed members of my office to peruse the docket and to advise me of the position. I have subsequently been advised that the investigation is incomplete.
- 4. To my knowledge, I can record that there is no investigation on a charge of "esplonage" against your client, Minister Pravin Gordhan. That being said, I do not intend to respond to each and every averment of your aforementioned letter.
- 5. Regrettably, I am unable to comment on any information alleged to have been

Private Bag X752, Pretoria, 0001, South Africa VGM Building, Hartley Street, Weavind Park, 0184 South Africa Tel: +27 12 845 6482 Fax: +27 12 845 6686 leaked to the media.

- 6. It is also unfortunate that I am unable, at this stage, to advise whether Minister Gordhan is a suspect in Brooklyn CAS 427/05/2015. It is inappropriate to inform any person that he or she is a suspect up until such time that a warning statement is required. In the event that the investigation reaches a stage that the evidence reveals that the Minister has a case to answer, a warning statement will have to be obtained from him in which he will be afforded an opportunity to respond to any criminal allegations.
- 7. Although ordinarily a decision to prosecute would be made by me in consultation with the relevant Director of Public Prosecutions concerned, in this instance a recommendation will be made to the National Director of Public Prosecutions, who will personally apply his discretion thereto.
- 8. In the event that the National Director of Public Prosecutions decides that the interest of justice best dictates that the Minister should be prosecuted, it will be endeavoured that the required notice would be afforded to your client, Minister Gordhan.

Yours, sincerely

JP/PREKORIUS SC

ACTING SPECIAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

DATE: '23 MAY 2016

GILDENHUYS MALATJI INCORPORATED REG No 1987/002114/2 VAT No 4400102861



OUR REF

T MALATJI/BC 01744844 THE NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC **PROSECUTIONS** 

18 May 2016

DIRECT TEL NO

THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY OF SA VGM BUILDING (CNR WEST LAKE & HARTLEY) 123 WEST LAKE AVENUE

(012) 428 8687

WEAVIND PARK

tmalatji@gminc.co.za

SILVERTON **PRETORIA** 

(012) 428 8787

YOUR REP

GMI HOUSE HARLEQUINS OFFICE PARK 164 TOTIUS STREET **GROENKLOOF 0027** P.O. Box 619 DOCEX 4 PRETORIA E-MAIL gminc@gminc.co.za
WEB ADDRESS www.gminc.co.za
TEL +27 12 428 8600
FAX +27 12 428 8601

EDGGO MALADIAL LA KO UIS MARKGRAAF# BCOMM LLM DER II DE BEER LLM JOSÉ DA SILVA BÉRIOC With CILLIFES LLM LINEES LMANOURD LLB SUITCHAR ELOFF BCOMM LLM MOCH KANYANE LLB NICCLEITE DE WITT LLB RAKCADI PHOSA BPRIOC ANEL GRAY BPRIOC HOUSE CHARNE LLB THENUIWE VILLIKATI LLB BONANG MASIA LILB RIMAN VAN JIR LLB LUISE VOIX DURCKHELL BOTEL LLM GREYLING ERASHI'S ELM THEKED MACDI LLM SYCHANI SHITH LLD ZELMAINE SHOW BPE Johns Diverla LLB

#### SENIOR ASSOCIATES

NEETU DAWLAL ILLM JOHAN SMALBERBER ILLM MINE VAN ZYL ILLB TIM VLOK ILLB S SHAW SHAMOUT LLB MACHUDU RAMBAU LLB

ASSOCIATES
ARTA DE TOIT BOOMM LLB
SEION MARLANE LLB
WANDILE MORKETRAGE LLB BOWTEO MARKAS, ELELLB KANABO SAHOSARA BICOMA LLE

CONSULTANT DAY LESSING LLB

MANAGERS

CETHARD JV RENGEURG (FINANCIAL) CHRISTELLE DOUAN (NEORMATION TECHNOLOGY) Udited RAWNATE (Hullian RESOURCES) INNO TRIFE (OFFICE) JERLANES REMOVE (MARKETAND)

ATTENTION: ADV S ABRAHAMS

Dear Adv Abrahams,

## BROOKLYN CAS 427/05/2015 - THE HON, MINISTER PRAVIN GORDHAN

- We act on behalf of the Honourable Minister of Finance, Mr Pravin Gordhan.
- The media have over the last few days reported that the Hawks are investigating a charge of "espionage" against the Minister and that his arrest is imminent. These rumours are obviously distressing and a transparent attempt to intimidate the Minister. Your office apparently confirmed that there was an ongoing investigation but denied that a decision had been taken to prosecute the Minister. It is intolerable that more information about the Minister's fate seems to be leaked to the media than is provided to the Minister.
- We accordingly call on you to clarify the Minister's position as a matter of urgency by providing us with the following information:
- 3.1 Is the Minister a suspect in an investigation by the Hawks?
- 3.2 If so, what is the offence of which he is suspected and what are the facts on which the suspicion is based?
- 3.3 How far has the investigation progressed?
- Will the suspicion be put to the Minister and will he be given an 3.4 opportunity to give his side of the case before it is decided whether to prosecute him?



- 3.5 Will the Minister be given notice as soon as a decision is taken to prosecute him?
- 4. We look forward to your response as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully

## **GILDENHUYS MALATJI INC**

Per: Tebogo Malatji

W294

(Transmitted electronically and thus not signed)